CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

May 17, 2022

Agenda Item: 5.8

Subject: Approval of the Award of a Piggyback Contract for the Avaya Communication

Manager Upgrade for Chabot College, using NCPA contract #01-125

<u>Background</u>: The district is preparing for the purchase, delivery, and installation of the Avaya Communication Manager Upgrade to provide a state-of-the-art telephone system to serve all buildings at the Chabot College campus. The existing telephone system is at capacity and past its supportability. It does not have the connectivity required for the new buildings coming online with Measure A construction. The piggyback contracting method has been selected for the procurement of the Avaya Communication Manager Upgrade. California Public Contract Code Section 20118 (2017) authorizes the use of this method when it is in the best interest of the District.

The National Purchasing Cooperative Alliance (NCPA) is a national government purchasing cooperative for public agencies in all fifty states. This contract is available to school districts, higher education, cities, counties and any local government. The NCPA contract planned for this procurement is contract #01-125, purchased through Altura Communications Solutions, LLC of Anaheim, CA, in the amount of \$1,312,820.22.

Funding Source: Measure A

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the award of a piggyback contract for Avaya Communication Manager Upgrade for Chabot College using the NCPA Purchasing contract, to Altura Communications Solutions, LLC of Anaheim, CA, in the amount, including taxes, not to exceed \$1,312,820.22. It is further recommended the Board authorizes the Vice Chancellor of Business Services to execute this purchase order on behalf of the district.

Submitted: Jonah R. Nicholas/Date	Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date	
APPROVED	_ DISAPPROVED	TABLED